however, if You choose to take Our courses, You will have initial 

course fees due prior to signing the Ongoing Franchise Agreement. 

If You choose toWhen You enroll in Our Training Classes, which are only offered in 

combination, You must pay Us training course fees totaling Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($35,000.00) by wire transfer, for both course certifications, which include Business Establishment 

Training Course Fee, and the Site Selection and Real Estate Training Course Fee (the “Initial Fees”).  

You will pay these Initial Fees in two installments; the first installment is the Business 

Establishment Training Course Fee of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) which is due when 

executing Your Business Establishment Training Course Agreement. (unless modified by a State 

Addendum, attached as Exhibit G to this Disclosure Document.) The second installment is for the Site 

Selection and Real Estate Training Course Fee of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), which is due at

[...]

There is no additional upfront payment 

to Us for the Ongoing Franchise Agreement. All fees are fully earned upon signing their applicable 

Agreement, and thus are 100% non-refundable. 

Establishment Agreement 

The Business Establishment Training Course Fee of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00), discussed above, is due to Us in a lump sum when You sign the Business Establishment 

Training Course Agreement. (unless otherwise stated in the State Addendum attached.) The fee is 

payment, in part, for expenses incurred by Us in furnishing assistance and a copy of Our Business

[...]

Prior to signing an Area Development Agreement, You 

must have paid the Initial Fees for the first Site Selection and Real Estate Training and Business 

Establishment Training Courses. In addition, You must pay a non-refundable Area Development Fee of 

Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500.00) times the number of additional restaurants to 

be developed at the time You sign Your Area Development Agreement. When You sign the Ongoing 

Franchise Agreement for additional franchises, Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500.00) 

of the Area Development Agreement will be applied as the Initial Fee for that franchise. The Area 

Development Fee is not refundable under any circumstances. 

Additional Discounts  

We offer a Veteran Discount when You provide Your DD-214 Form of twenty-five percent 

(25%) off of the Initial Fees or Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($8,750.00) off, modifying 

the total due for the Initial Fees to be Twenty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($26,250.00) 

for U.S. military who are also eligible for VetFran membership. 

Referral Fee 

We currently offer a discretionary referral fee of up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) to 

existing franchisees who refer a franchise prospect to Us that results in the granting of a franchise to that

[...]

Although We have used this POS system in the past, We do not 

guarantee their future performance and are not responsible for their service issues. The monthly POS 

software is part of the Technology Fees paid monthly. The estimated annual cost for maintenance for 

the Computer System is One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars ($1,428.00). In addition to 

You will be required to purchase the Pizza Cloud platform and hardware.  

Presently, We suggest You have QuickBooks accounting system. We have not obtained 

a multi-user franchising direct agreement with the manufacturer of QuickBooks.

[...]

of submitting the request to renew.  

RENEWAL TERM:  Franchisee’s right to a successor franchise is limited to One (1) successive 

term of ten (10) years  

TRANSFER FEE:  Transfer Fee payable to Franchisor upon notice is one-half of the then-current 

Initial Fees, currently Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500.00)  
TECHNOLOGY FEE:  Four Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($415.00) per month currently for the POS, the 

phone system and the online ordering system, subject to change 

TECHNOLOGY SETUP 

FEE: 

Fifteen to Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00 to $25,000.00) for a 

Carryout/Delivery Restaurant; or Twenty to Forty Thousand Dollars 

($20,000.00 to $40,000.00) for a Sports Pub, must be paid prior to opening, 

plus $1,428.00 per year in maintenance, subject to change 
REPLACEMENT OF 

OPERATION MANUAL